
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 February 2015 in Committee Room 1 at 
the Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Clare Baldwin, Sue Gray and Susan Little

Gemma Riddles, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Terry Brookes, Robert Gledhill, Roy Jones, Tom Kelly and 
Susan Shinnick

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 January 2015.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests as 
appropriate and in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.



Members are also reminded to declare existence and nature of 
Political Party Whip, as set out in Chapter 4, Part 3, Paragraph 12 of 
the constitution.

5  Sheltered Housing Decommissioning - Next steps 13 - 18

6  Draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020 19 - 126

7  Work Programme 127 - 128

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 10 February 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-
[...]
sing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 7 January 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Clare Baldwin and Susan Little

Apologies: Councillors Sue Gray

In attendance: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing - Thurrock Council
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Mike Jones, Management Accountant
Leanna McPherson, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 10 
December 2014, were approved as a correct record.

In response to a question, the Director of Housing advised that clarification 
had been sought regarding the family connection criteria as requested at the 
last meeting.  Members would be updated in due course.

13. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items of business

14. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.  

15. Housing Revenue Accounts Base Estimates 2015/16 

The Management Accountant introduced and explained in detail a report to 
Members which set out the provisional assumptions regarding the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Base Estimates 2015/16. 

Members attention was drawn to the forecast out-turn 2014/15, as detailed in 
the report, and it was noted following questions that the loss of dwelling rent 
was an approximation and a natural shortfall from right to buy properties.  It 
was further noted that it was not due from loss in relation to voids or non-
payment.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



In response to questions regarding the cost of utilities remaining the same, 
Members were advised that in the past not enough money had been placed 
into the budget to cover this cost therefore despite introducing energy saving 
efficiencies into the service, it was prudent to ensure the Council could cover 
its utilities costs.  The Committee requested information from the Director of 
Housing on how many streetlamps were now energy efficient within the 
Housing remit.

The Committee raised questions as to why the insurance policy had increased 
when they were advised it would be reduced due to the link with the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham.  In response the Management 
Accountant advised the Committee that the staff from Europa had come back 
to the Council and therefore this had increased the Councils insurance costs.

The Committee were concerned that the garage review was still ongoing and 
were advised that the review started approximately a year ago with each 
garage individually inspected and the waiting list reduced following 
consultation with those who were still requesting garage.  Members were 
further advised that the tender contract for replacing the doors closed on 14 
January 2015 and work would be able to take place once a contractor had 
been appointed.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is estimated 
to generate a net surplus of £0.617m from operational and 
financing for the 2014/15 financial year.

2. That the projected movement on the HRA reserves (Para 3.2 Table 
3) be noted.

3. That the provisional base estimates for 2015/16 for inclusion in 
the overall rent setting strategy for the HRA be noted.

16. Responsive Repairs and Maintenance Policy 

The Director of Housing introduced the report to Members which considered a 
number of proposals for the revisions to Thurrock Council’s Housing Repairs 
Policy.  

Members were advised that the policy had already been considered and 
approved by Cabinet, however it was brought before Members to provide the 
Committee with an update on progress.

The Director of Housing further advised the Committee that following the 
previous meeting where this policy had been considered, changes had been 
made to shift the balance of responsibility to provide mor
[...]
housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, however did note that this was an 
exceptional circumstance due to the pre election period held in late 2014.

RESOLVED

1. That the introduction of an enhanced service provision for 
vulnerable residents as outlined in Appendix A be noted.

2. That a reframing of shared responsibility for maintenance of 
internal property elements post-Transforming Homes, and for 
other elements specified, be noted.

3. That the shift of non-urgent repairs as specified in Appendix A 
from responsive to planned programme thus increasing the 
council ability to deliver an efficient responsive service, be noted.

Page 7



17. Recharging Tenants Audit - Update 

The Head of Housing - Investment and Development introduced the report to 
Members which provided an update response to the Re-Charging Tenants 
Internal Audit Report of February 2013.  There were two key areas to the 
report, a revised recharge policy and governance & processes 
implementation.  

The Chair questioned the Head of Housing - Investment and Development as 
to why the collection rates were note higher.  In response, the Committee 
were advised that there were several reasons, which included residents 
moving out of the Borough and payment plans which the Courts may put in 
place for residents.

Members considered that an insurance policy could be taken out to assist the 
Council in instances such as this.  The Director of Housing advised this would 
be looked into.

RESOLVED: To note the contents of the report.

18. Managing Damp & Mould - Update on Housing Investment & 
Development Actions 

The Head of Housing  - Investment and Development introduced the report to 
Members, briefly outlining the update on the progress of a number of 
programmes implemented to tackle issues of damp and mould in Thurrock 
Council housing stock.

Members were concerned that there was a significant amount of properties 
across the Borough that had issues with damp and mould and there had been 
reports of properties having remedial action undertaken and then having 
contractors needing to return to the properties to undertake further works.   

The Committee were advised that due to the age of the Councils housing 
stock, there were issues across the Borough of damp and mould occurring.  
Remedial works were being undertaken according to the programme and if 
contractors were required to return to a property following remedial works, 
there would be no charge to the Council.  Furthermore, Members were 
advised that the current programme was targeted, with the least efficient 
properties being considered first.

The problem of damp and mould within properties needed to be tackled on a 
ongoing basis and the Chair noted that there were many issues with 
condensation causing mould, rather than damp.  Members attention was 
drawn to Appendix A of the report which was a leaflet providing advice of how 
to reduce condensation within the home which had been distributed to 
residents of the Borough.  

The Committee were further advised by the Head of Housing – Investment 
and Development, that additional funding, approximately £0.5m, would enable 

Page 8



to Council to irradiate the problem, however this would need to be approved 
through the appropriate channels.

Democratic Services advised the Committee that they did not have the 
delegated authority to approve such funding, however they could include a 
recommendation to support the Director of Housing to ensure the scheme is 
finished if required.  The Chair moved and it was seconded that an additional 
recommendation be included within the report to show the Committees 
support for the programme to be completed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the programmes being undertaken to address issues of 
damp & mould, as described in this report, be noted.

2. That the Committee support the move to a more planned, efficient 
and effective means of asset management.

3. That the Committee supports the Director of Housing
[...]
ad site, Grays 

The Director of Housing introduced the report to Members concerning an 
update of the proposals for Gloriana to develop St Chad’s Road site in Tilbury 
and Belmont Road in Grays.  Members were informed that subject to planning 
permission, contractors would be onsite at St Chad’s in April.

The governance arrangements for Gloriana provided for a series of Gateway 
approvals which broadly followed scheme progress. The St Chad’s site was 
now at Gateway 2 where the scheme was progressing through to planning 
and receipt of construction tenders. Belmont Road was at Gateway 1, initial 
feasibility, and would progress through to development of the design for 
planning submission and preparation of more detailed scheme costs.

Members were pleased to see the report before them, however noted that 
there still parking issues that needed to be resolved at the Belmont Road site. 

In response to a question regarding the purchase of houses, Members were 
advised that whilst some local authorities were purchasing houses within their 
boundaries due to the lack of sites to build on, this would not be appropriate 
currently in Thurrock due to the age of the housing tock and the damp 
problems that many properties, including private, were facing.  However, if the 
need did arise and the market conditions were correct, then the Council would 
consider purchases properties.

In response to further questions, Members were advised that the new build 
properties would not contain drying rooms and would be built to Code Level 4.  
Properties would also be orientated to the South and have decent sized 
gardens to enable the drying of linen.

The Committee were concerned that some of the report had been redacted 
and therefore the cost of building the homes was not available at the meeting.  
The Chair requested that the redacted information contained within the report 

Page 10



be circulated to Members of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:

1. Note the Partnering Board's recommendations that Cabinet has 
supported Gloriana in taking forward:

 St Chad's site in Tilbury through Gateway 2 to receipt of 
planning approval and construction tenders; and

 Belmont Rd site in Grays through Gateway 1 to 
development of scheme design in readiness for planning 
submission, including incurring design fees, at risk, on 
Gloriana’s behalf until approval to commit the schemes is 
given at Gateway 3.

21. Work Programme 

Members noted the next items on the work programme.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

The meeting finished at 8.59 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



18 February 2015 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview and Scrutiny

Sheltered Housing Decommissioning – Next steps

Wards and communities affected: 
Aveley and Uplands
Stanford East and Corringham
Stifford Clays

Key Decision: 
NA

Report of: Richard Parkin – Head of Housing Community and Needs

Accountable Head of Service: Richard Parkin – Head of Housing Community and 
Needs

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee – Director of Housing and Commercial 
Services

This report is public.

Executive Summary

This report follows a previous report presented to Housing Overview and Scrutiny on 
16th July 2014.  The report was a review of the Sheltered Housing Service and the 
committee agreed that:

1. The outcome of the Sheltered Housing Consultation were noted
2. That the current policy whereby sheltered housing properties are not generally 

let to people aged less than 60 year be maintained.
3. That the decommissioning of some hard to let and/or unsuitable sheltered 

housing properties, as outlined in the report, be recommended for approval
4. That a new sheltered housing service model, as outlined, be recommended 

for approval
5. That one of the options for future funding is recommended for approval.
6. That the consultation outcomes be published

There was a commitment to the Committee that the Housing Department, when 
looking to progress with decommissioning, would return with details of how it was to 
do this.

Due to the double purdah periods that the council experienced in 2014 the 
department was delayed in this process and is now looking to move forward.

This report outlines the intention of how the department intents to complete the 
decommissioning. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the committee notes the report and endorses the approach to 
decommissioning of the identified units/schemes.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 On 16th July 2014 the Housing Department reported back to the Committee 
on the Sheltered Housing Review and consultation that had taken place.  The 
committee supported the items put forward, including the decommissioning of 
select Sheltered Housing units due to lack of desirability or due to them being 
unfit for purpose.

2.2 The initial report highlighted seven potential schemes to be decommissioned 
and this report proposes to move forward on three schemes or part schemes 
and how this will be completed.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Although initially seven schemes were recommended for decommissioning, 
Housing are intending to have a dedicated officer for the decommissioning 
and due to Thurrock not wanting to have a high level of void properties, 
decided to complete this process in phases.  Phase 1 being the three 
schemes highlighted below.

3.2 Any decommission that will take place will have the following principles:

I. It is intended that no tenant will be forced to move from their current 
accommodation.

II. Tenants will receive a disturbance payment which will cover the cost of 
moving, storage and reasonable new furnishings needed in their new 
property.

III. Tenants will be supported by a dedicated officer to help them with the 
decommissioning.

 
3.3 The approach to the three suggested schemes are documented below

Langland and Nottage

3.4 Langland and Nottage is a Sheltered Housing Scheme in Corringham 
consisting of 4 three story blocks with 11 properties each.  The blocks are 
separated by a major road meaning that two blocks aren’t within the bounds 
of the Sheltered Housing Scheme and have no direct or convenient access to 
the communal facilities.

3.5 Added to the issues highlighted in 3.4 due to the nature of the block, three 
stories and no lift, they are very difficult to let to older residents.  This is 

Page 14



particularly so in the properties which are distant from the Sheltered Housing 
Scheme.

3.6 The intention with this scheme is to decommission the two blocks that are 
distant from the scheme (22 properties) and at some point turn the block into 
general needs properties.

3.7 The department is intending to take a phased approach with the process.  In 
the first instance we will work with the tenants who already had identified that 
they wish to move (of which there are a significant amount) and try to find 
them suitable accommodation elsewhere.  These tenants will still receive the 
disturbance payment.  Decanted properties will remain void and not be filled 
at this time.

3.8 Once this part of the process has been completed we will review who is left in 
the properties and set a reasonable date (3 to 6 months) for when the 
Sheltered Housing Service will be removed from the properties.  This will give 
the remaining tenants time to be supported in moving, or will give them the 
opportunity to remain in their current home.  The date set is the date that the 
properties will revert to General Needs and we will fill any void properties 
through the usual lettings policy.

3.9 Any tenant who wishes to stay in their property will be able to pay the current 
£8 a week fee if they wish to still have access to the Shelte
[...]
sing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing

Accountable Head of Service: Not applicable

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report presents the first draft of a new Housing Strategy for Thurrock which will 
set out the vision and direction for housing over the next five years.  The aim is to 
create an engaging and aspirational document for both internal and external 
stakeholders.  The Strategy will define the inherent relationship with health and 
wellbeing and support Thurrock Council’s Corporate Plan and five strategic priorities.  
The vision for the strategy is:

Thurrock is a destination of choice with growing healthy and prosperous 
communities, living in high quality housing across all tenures where residents are 
empowered to help themselves, and supported with consistently excellent services.  

There are three core priorities that underpin the Housing Strategy vision:

 Core Priority 1 – Raising the Bar: Delivering high quality housing and services
 Core Priority 2 – In on the Ground Floor: Proactively supporting residents to 

maximise health, wellbeing and employment outcomes
 Core Priority 3 – Looking Ahead: Creating sustainable communities and 

boosting housing supply

Each core priority is supported by objectives and an action plan detailing how this 
will be realised between 2015 and 2020.  The Strategy has been developed in 
consultation with key stakeholders and is supported by a robust evidence base.    

The Housing Strategy is enclosed as Appendix 1 together with the supporting 
Evidence Base as Appendix 2.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1. Recommendations

That Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1.1 Endorse the Housing Strategy and proposed actions to 2020. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The housing landscape has seen exten
[...]
 we can 
use our limited resources to best effect.  This includes conducting a housing 
needs survey to better understand the demand for housing in Thurrock which 
is expected to be completed by mid-February.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Housing Strategy Objectives

3.1 The Housing Strategy vision is: Thurrock is a destination of choice with 
growing healthy and prosperous communities, living in high quality housing 

Page 22



across all tenures where residents are empowered to help themselves, and 
supported with consistently excellent services.  

3.2 Three core priorities have been developed to support this vision and represent 
the key focus over the next five years:

 Raising the Bar: Delivering high quality housing and services
 In on the Ground Floor: Proactively supporting residents to maximise 

health, wellbeing and employment outcomes
 Looking Ahead: Creating sustainable communities and boosting housing 

supply

3.3 The Strategy has a clear approach that underpins the delivery of each 
objective:
 Partnership Working
 Evidence Based
 Maximise Resources
 Proactive

3.4 The SMART Action Plan will provide a mechanism to monitor the Strategy on 
a monthly basis internally to ensure we are delivering against the objectives.  
Quarterly updates will be provided to Members on progress against the 
Strategy and an annual report will be produced to report on success to date.  
This will be made available to all stakeholders to ensure accountably and 
transparency.  For each objective, ‘key measures of success’ are being 
developed to report on the progress of the overall Strategy and ensure we are 
delivering.

Core Priority 1: Raising the Bar

3.5 Delivering high quality housing and services across all tenures is central to 
ensuring positive health and wellbeing outcomes for our residents.  There are 
four objectives that support this:

 
 Deliver tailored and needs led services to all residents
 Provide high quality council housing
 Enhance t
[...]
1,000 affordable homes over the next 
five years.  

We have also secured grants of nearly £6 million from recent HCA Funding Programmes.  This, 
together with our successful bid to increase the HRA borrowing cap with over £11 million of 
additional borrowing capacity, will result in the development of over 400 new homes.   

However, we know that there remain challenges for housing in Thurrock, both now and in the 
future, and this Strategy sets out how we hope to overcome these covering three core priorities:

 Raising the Bar – Delivering high quality housing and services;
 In on the Ground Floor – proactively supporting residents to maximise health, wellbeing and 

employment outcomes;
 Looking Ahead – creating sustainable communities and boosting housing supply.

I look forward to working with our partners to build on our successes over the next five years, and 
realise our vision set out in this Strategy, creating healthy and prosperous communities for all our 
residents.

Insert Signature
Councillor Lynn Worrall
Housing Portfolio Holder

Page 31



Unlocking the door to healthy, happy homes and lives

Page 4

Section 1: Introduction
Housing creates opportunity: providing good quality housing is key to enabling our residents to live healthy and 
happy lives.  This Strategy sets out our vision for housing of all tenures, across the borough and how, by working 
together, we can improve the health, wellbeing and life opportunities for our communities.  

Our vision:

Thurrock is a destination of choice with growing healthy and prosperous communities, living in high quality housing 
across all tenures where residents are empowered to help themselves, and supported with consistently excellent 
services.  

We have developed three core priorities that represent our key focus areas over the next five years from 2015 to 
2020 to support our vision.

This Strategy has been produced in consultation with our key 
stakeholders including council tenants and Members 
together with our partners.  The Strategy is supported by a 
robust evidence base (supplementary document available on 
our website) to identify how best to target our resources.  It 
is intended that our Strategy is for both internal and external 
distribution to be shared with our partners and stakeholders 
to enable effective delivery of the actions.  

We will be proactive in our service delivery, informed by a 
clear evidence base to deliver maximum value through our 
limited resources.   Critical to our success is our ability to 
work in partnership to deliver the aims of this Strategy.  This 
is by engaging and working across departments within the 
council together with external stakeholders to maximise 
opportunities for our residents. 

Raising the Bar:
Delivering High Quality Housing and

Services

Deliver tailored and needs led services to
all residents

Ensure services represent value for money
with high levels of customer satisfaction

Provide high quality council housing

Raise standards within private sector
housing

In on the Ground Floor:
Proactively supporting residents to

maximise health, wellbeing and
employment outcomes

Empower residents to make informed
choices with access to advice and support

Support our residents through prevention
and early intervention to sutain their home

and avoid crisis

Support residents to maintain and improve
their independence

Create employment pathways and support
reisdents to access these

Looking Ahead:
Creating sustainable communities

and boosting housing supply

Boost the housing market, delivering new
affordable homes to meet local need

Increase housing supply, working
collaboratively with the private sector

Enhance local communities through estate
regeneration

Ensure the sustainability of our homes to
meet residents' needs now and in the

future

Page 32



Unlocking the door to healthy, happy homes and lives

Page 5

How this Strategy links to our Corporate Objective

Thurrock Council’s vision is to crea
[...]
ported 
back to this Committee 
(minute 33 (1), 2/4/14 
refers)

2 April 2014 Kathryn 
Adedeji

Barbara 
Brownlee 

7 January 2015

Transforming Homes  
Programme Update

Agreed that an item on the 
progress of the 
Refurbishment Programme 
be included on the Work 
Programme for January 
2015

16 July 2015 Kathryn 
Adedeji

Members 7 January 2015

Damp and Mould 
Update

Kathryn 
Adedeji

7 January 2015

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 7



Item 7

ITEM RESOLUTION
DATE 

REQUESTED 
BY 

COMMITTEE
Lead Officer

Brought to 
Committee by

(Officer/ 
Member/
Statutory 
Reason)

PROPOSED 
DATE FOR 

SUBMISSION  
TO 

COMMITTEE

Right to Buy & 
Leasehold Update

Agreed that the item be 
included in the work 
programme for the 
following Municipal Year 
(minute 34(1), 2/4/14 
refers)

2 April 2014 Richard 
Parkin

Members Briefing Note 
circulated on 
19/12/2014

Budget n/a n/a Sean Clark Ongoing 
requirement

Ongoing

Decommissioning 
Sheltered Housing  

Agreed that a report on 
decommissioning of 
Sheltered Housing be 
included on the Work 
Programme for an 
appropriate date.

16 July 2014 Richard 
Parkin

Members 18 February 
2015

P
age 128


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Sheltered Housing Decommissioning - Next steps
	6 Draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020
	Appendix 1 - Draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020
	Appendix 2 - Draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 18 February 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Susan Little and Susan Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Sue Gray

In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing - Thurrock Council
Leanna McPherson, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 7 
January 2015, were approved as a correct record.

23. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

24. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

25. Sheltered Housing Decommissioning - Next steps 

The Director of Housing introduced the report to Members which considered 
how the Council would complete the decommissioning of sheltered housing 
schemes following the Sheltered Housing Review which came before the 
Committee on 16 July 2014.

The Committee noted that due to the double purdah periods that the Council 
experienced in 2014, the department was delayed in this process. 

The Committee were advised that Phase 1 of decommissioning would cover 
the following schemes:

 Langland and Nottage 
 St Cedds 
 Chichester Close



Any decommission taking place would have the following principles:

1. It was intended that no tenant would be forced to move from 
their current accommodation.

2. Tenants would receive a disturbance payment which would 
cover the cost of moving, storage and reasonable new 
furnishings needed in their new property.

3. Tenants would be supported by a dedicated officer to help them 
with the decommissioning.

 
The Committee were further advised that the Council was in need of one 
bedroom properties due to the condition of the current housing market, 
however it was noted that properties would not be re-let until they were empty.

RESOLVED: To note the report and endorse the approach to 
decommissioning of the identified units/schemes.

26. Draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020 

The Director of Housing introduced the report to Members and gave a 
detailed presentation on the draft Housing Strategy 2015-2020.

The aim was to create an engaging and aspirational document for both 
internal and external stakeholders.  The Strategy would define the inherent 
relationship with health and wellbeing and support Thurrock Council’s 
Corporate Plan and five strategic priorities.  The vision for the strategy was:

Thurrock is a destination of choice with growing healthy and prosperous 
communities, living in high quality housing across all tenures where residents 
are empowered to help themselves, and supported with consistently excellent 
services.  

There were three core priorities that underpin the Housing Strategy vision:

 Core Priority 1 – Raising the Bar: Delivering high quality housing and 
services.

 Core Priority 2 – In on the Ground Floor: Proactively supporting 
residents to maximise health, wellbeing and employment outcomes.

 Core Priority 3 – Looking Ahead: Creating sustainable communities 
and boosting housing supply.

Each core priority was supported by objectives and an action plan detailing 
how this will be realised between 2015 and 2020.  The Strategy had been 
developed in consultation with key stakeholders and was supported by a 
robust evidence base.    



The Committee considered the report and presentation before them and 
welcomed the draft Housing Strategy at a time when young people were 
struggling with the current housing market and conditions.

The Committee raised concerns that salaries within the Borough were still not 
high enough to enable first time buyers to purchase properties.  

The Director of Housing advised the Committee that the message was getting 
out to residents that the housing provided by the Council was of a good 
quality.  Gloriana proposals were moving forward well and would provide high 
quality affordable properties within the Borough.

The Committee were also concerned that some London Boroughs were using 
private landlords to re-house their homeless residents in Thurrock.  This could 
result in an increased number of homeless residents in Thurrock once the 
agreements ended, which was a concern for both Members and officers.  It 
was noted that this practice was not used by Thurrock Council.

Further questions were raised by the Committee in relation to antisocial 
behaviour within the Councils housing Stock and antisocial behaviour orders. 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing advised the Committee that 
although the Antisocial Behaviour Team was currently small, there were plans 
in place to expand it to tackle antisocial behaviour across the Borough.  
Information on antisocial behaviour orders would be circulated to the 
Committee separately. 

The Chair congratulated and commended the Director of Housing and the 
Housing Team for their hard work in developing a Housing Strategy for the 
Borough.

RESOLVED: To endorse the Housing Strategy and proposed actions to 
2020.

27. Work Programme 

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that an item 
concerning garages be brought back to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the work programme.

2. To include an item on garages at a future meeting.



The meeting finished at 7.59 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

